MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
Algust 20, 1970

The regular monthly meeting of the State Highway Commisaion
waa held at the Central Highway Offtce in Richmond on Auvguet 20, 1870, st
10 a.m. Mr, Douglag B, Fugate, Chairman, presided.

Present: Messrs. Fugale, Baughah, Duckworth, Eakin,
Fhzpatrick, Glase, Halraton, Janney and Weaver.

On motlon of Judge Wegrver, seconded by Mr. Duckworth,
minutes of the meeting of July 16, 1870, were approved.

Motion wae made by Judge Weaver, saconded by Mr, Duokworth,
that permits issued from July 16, 1970, to August 19, 1970, Inclumive, B8
ghown by records of the Department, be spproved. Motion carried,

On motion of Judge Weaver, seconded by Mr. Duckworth,
caheellation of permita from July 16, 1970, to Auguet 19, 1970, inolusive,
&8 shown by records of the Department, was apyroved.

On motlon of Mr. Duckworth, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
the Commilasion epproved Final Armoal Operating and Maintenance Budget
for Facilitlea under Stats of Virginie Tall Revenue Bonds {Series 1954}, as
mitached. .



STATE OF VIRGINIA TOLL REVENUE BONDS.
{Series 195&)

FINAL ABRNUAL OPERATIKG AND MATRTEMARCE BUDCET
Hampton Rosds Hridge~Tummel Pﬁject
Jaxes River Bridpe |
George P. Colenan Mamorial Bridge
Fobert 0. Norria, Jr, Bridge

FOR FISCAL YFAR SEPT, 1, 1970 THROUGH AUSUST 31, 1971



1.

2, Fatching Social Secority, Bstitemsst &
Group Insurance

TOTAL - CEEERAL EXPENDIITRES

da
b.
L
d.
L™
t.

-

ABYOAL OPERATTSC AND MATNTENANCY BUDGET

HAPIGN BOADS BRIGETUNWEL PROJECT
© JAMES RIVER BRINGK
GECRGE P, COLEMAN MSWORIAL FRIDGE
ROBERT O, NGRRIS, JR,, RRIDGE

FOR PISCAL YEAR SRPT, 1, 1970 THROUCH ADG, i, 1971,

I, CEMERAL RXPENDIPURRS - oLl PROJECTS

strukio

Salaries and Travel llpl.'lltl:

Yoar of Conpultants, Truites, Mditors

Telephona, Talegraph, Postage . '
Huat, Light, Water, Rentsl of Of{ice Machines

Tagurance

Advertising

11, HAMPTON RNADS BATDEK-TTNEL,

1.

2.

3.

A,

e

Adeiptetration

fa
b,

ce LAM. Tickets (Including Printing,

Subh=Total

Zelarias and Fravel Expenszas
Offlcee Buppiies

Inparance
Dalforms

LFf B

Briok's dervice)

i

a, BSalavigs and Expsnees
Hext, Light

Eaceriale and Buppliss
. Sub-Tatal

ay Salariam and Expencen
Coatract Maincenance

b.

nel, ¥

4, BSalarigs

b, Hoar, Rlectric h:iuu:. Water & Radio
en Marerigls and Sappliaes

MMM-

[
#. Salariaa

b.

Materisla and Supplias

Cx

Conttart Malatenaoce

Sub-Total

_suh-rnm

Pafl

Sub-Total

Sub-Total

$ 55,000
35,000
it,000
25,000

2,000
a0

$ 95,000
8,000

30,000
76,000

$ 245,000
1,000

§ 45,000

§ 290,000
62,000

& I8,000

$ 133,000

§ 258,000

$. 217,000

$ 248,000

§ 47,000

§ 159,000

‘$ 94,000



I, BTN ROADS FRINGE.TTNwEY

-
7.

1.

3.

k.
S

A5

Rapalr Shon end Yarg

d, Galariesx
b. BHeat, Light, Water, Tslophoom

€. Shop Equipment, Hatorials & Supplies
Sub=-Tozal

Bus Ooeration

5 JRIDGE <712 {Continued)

$ 32,000 § 32,000

? 13,000
. 3,000

N 32,000

TOTAL - LAMPTON ROADS MR IDGE-~TUNSEL

HOIE: Diobursements other then actual sxpanses such &w
payranca to Chesapeake Pay Erfdge & Tummel Dlatrice
for thelr portiem of combinad tickets sold at chias
facility and cost of meintevsace of spprosch rogde
and hridpes hendled an expeuse refund basls = 8410,000.
{This figure pot included in total ahown sbova).

II,  JANES BIVER EIoE

i
a, Saiaries end Travel Expeanses
b, Office Supplies, Ssrvices

¢s Frintiag, i.B.M. Tlekets & Brink'a Sarvics

d. Inmr ance
s, Mmiforms

a4 - i
s Bplaries sud Fzpenaes ;
bs Ypat, Weter, Light, Telephone
¢, Haterialm and Supplies

Sub-Total

= Mainpe- ange
4. Salaries snd Expenses
b, Macorisls and Suppliea
c. QCoutrack Malntatianse

fub=Total

h E ¥ard

hiclag =

TOTAL = JAMES RIVER NRIDCE

Sub~Total

=

(3)

4 20,000
$ 132,000

§ 1,049,000

§ 62,000
§ 172,000
& 16,000
$ 3,000
$ 3,000
$ 259,000



v,

1. Afpipistracion '
&, Salariew and Travel Ezpanses ¥ 13,000
b. Office Suppliaa, Service (Jncluding
I.B.M, Tickats) 14,000
¢. Insurancas 7,000
d. Uniforms a0
' Sub=-Togal
2. Xol)] Plarg =
a. Galaries snd Expanses & 130,000
b. BHeat, Water, Electricity, Talephonw
and Radio " 2,000
=+ Farte and Suppliaas - —a SO0
Sab-Toral
3 T - L3
Balaries and Eaxpenses $ 8,000
b, Parts amd Bupplies 2,000
¢, Contract Maloteonancs ¥ 1,000
Sub-Total _
4. Repair thop and Yerd $ 1,000

5. Mogor Vehicles - Coeratfon & Netntepmace ¢ 1,000

BOMERY O, NOBRIS, TR, ERINGE
1. auinistrsticn '
A, Salaries and Expenses i 4 12,000
b, Insurancas 11,000
e. Supplias (Innludi.na I, B, M, Tickets) —tta 000
Sub-Total )
ZI m -
&. Salarias and Expsnses $ 54,000
b, E.t' Il’-lht, HI:“' Tl-llphll- :.m ’
¢. BSuppliss, Including Uniforms 1,000
d. Contract Maintenacca ——a 200
Bub=Tntal
Ja Llax
#ll.atin and E:rpauu- $ 2,000
h. Pazte and Supplien SO0
€. Contract Mainteuancs . |
Fub~Total

6. Notor Vehicles = Overation § Meistepance - ¥ L.000

m L m 9.. mm.'n- lm

(4)

$ . 41,000
§ 113,000
$ 11,000
$ 1,000
$ 1,000
$ 187,000
§ 27,000
§ 38,000
$ 3,000
L0
¢ 89,000



I. Geparal Expenifturas (Including Matching
Boctal Seeurity, Rativement & Oroup

Issuzance _ % 238,000
II. Hampten Roads Mridge-Turmel . 1,049,000
11, Jsoes River Neidgs 238,000
V. Caocge P. Colavum Mamorial Bridgs 187,000
¥, Bobert 0, Boxris, Jr, Bridge 89,000

TOTAL ¥ 1,851,000

1



{¢amirs 1e8png pouvoeduyER B
Suaraodp oy papnysuy Junce wEqI)  000"SoT § TVIDL
BohvZ I9ndny 3o yynay
0008 (qanom yaws} Lynp am3y “ades
iGNOTTA) SR puTy AMFGITTEHY JAAREIY O
Pu3a¥png e® puny STMSADY WOIF PaIINZEURIY M oL

SIFIHLY JYFISsg 304
Juaedyuby w3wydey o3 op0'syd sepnamy  paotogg $ TVIOL

. ooy *Eny
a00'cE Apop

o0p*se aump

op0¥52 Amp

c00°S5T *ady

000'sZ o

gon'se *qag

0002 *uep

DO0*sZ a3

000" 1921 § 00060 § 000 28T § 000"85E & oo0'EYD'E & 000°S0T & 000°€ST &

000 "5y goo'e ooy - . 0DD* 1L 00098 0008 . o00'tt “dmy
000'esT goo's 0D0*$T D00 TT 000" 18 aa0's ooao'zY Lyop
DO *HET 000 000t 0002z 039 pg 000's 000k T sunp
000451 " 000*L 000°sT 000'zT 0a0'eg gon's 000'ET £wy
Eann..." nE.._m usmﬁ ._..S“ﬁ . Enus Euuu En”ﬂ “xdy
WotesT . 0oa* 2 030°9T 000°1Z oDo* te 0008 000‘s1 o LT
Qo0 'Ecy 000* g . 000%er 000*ZT 000t 1g ton's 000"zt *qag
000 'EST Doo*t 000y on0*1z 00098 000's : 000°E1 “asp
ODO*HET coo's Q0091 oDt 1t . . 000" IR Do0*s 000'E1 23
DDO "£5T coo'e O30 971 oo 1z 000" 10 oon's 000ET *AOR
QB0 YCT 030*¢ 000" 51 o002z 000' 8 ton's 000%ET 13
D00"YST § 000* 2 & Qo0*cT § 000"ZZ # - QO0"8R § ooR% & DOO*ET & “3deg
T TR0 ST W e TooanT “PONT FETHSTOR Chay R Rue

‘0 Javqoy *3 2%aomy JPATY 8 0ump Ipeoy GoJdeay dnoxp x *3rg *a1g "gg “n35



Moved by Judge Weaver, . seconded by Mr. Duckwurih,
that the CommIssion confirm letter ballot action an bida received July 22,
1870, on the following projects.

Route 20, Project 0020-i3-103, J502

1,392 Mi. E. Int. 33 -2.978 ML, E. Int, 33, Orenge County. Award of
comtract to low bldder. Mnager Brothers, Harrisonburg, Va.

Bid ' $240,971. 85
10% for engloeering and additional work 24, 097, 18
Work by State Forcea 2,889, 50
Amount chargeable to projact 267, V59.00

$136, 291. 00 to be provided for in 1971-72 Primary Construction Allecation.

Houte 58, Project 6055-061-106, B608, BAla

Twih Bridges over Nansemond River, Nansemond County, Award of contract
to low bidder, T. A. Loving Company, Geldsboro, N. C.

Bid 32,406,027, 25
10, for engineering and additional work 240,602, 72
Amount ghargeable to project 2, 646,830, 00

$678, 668. 00 to be provided for in 1971-72 Primary Construction Allacation,

Route 60, Project 006004 7105, CA0l: 0060=-088-104, C508

0.020 Mi, E. York-damee City CL - 0,526 Mi. E. York-James City CL,
James City & York Countles. Award of contract to low bidder, Henry §.
Branscome, e, , Williamsburg, Va.

Bid $390, 619,539
10% for engineering and additionsl work 39, 061,93
Work by 8tate Foraes 4,455, 00
Right of Way - ~00, on

Ampunt chargeabls to proje 434,638. 00



Houtea 66 & 96, Project 0086-000-102, RW206 Contr. 9; 0096-000-101, RW201
Coptr, 6

From: Washington Blvd, To: N. Nesh St. (In Roaalyn) & From: NCL Alexandria
(Bt. T, King 8t.} To: l4th 8k, Br. Va.-D.C. Line, Arlington County. Award
of contract to Jow bidder, Ace Wrecking & Bullding Materlal Company, Inc.,
Washington, D. C.

Conatruction Right of Way

Bid $11,444. 00
10% for engineering ard additionkl work 1,144. 40
Work by State Forces 852. O
Amount chargeable to project 13,240. 00

Route Bl, Projent 008l-0680-105, 1801

0.14 Mi. W. Pulaski-Montgomery Co. Line - 2,03 Mi. E. Int. 8, Montgomery
County, Award of contract to low bidder, Curtin & Johnson, Ine., Washington,
D. C.

Bid ®53, 721, 00
10% for engineering and addfifonal work 5,573. 10
Work by 3tate Forces 328, 00
Amouri chargeabls to project 61, 630, 00

Route 81, Project 0081-081-107, LE0L

Rest Ares Building, Plunting, Perm. Tref. 8igna & Incids., Approx. B6.40 Mi.
3. of Augusta OL (Near Falrfield), Rockbridge County. Award of contract to
law hidder, J, §. Mathera, Inc., Waynesboro, Va.

Bid $227,205. 71
10% for engineering and additional work 22, 720.67
Work by Btate Forces 4,150, 00
Amount chargeabie to project 264,175.00

$6,327. 00 to be provided from Staurton District's Imterstate Conatyuotion
" Regerva Fund,



Houte 3480, Project DBEﬂ-ﬂTﬂ-lﬂllcﬁnl

0.180 Mi. E. Green Bay - 0.166 Mi. E, Prince Edward-Nottoway CL, Prince
Edward County, Award of contract to low bidder, Roy N. Ford Company,
Inc., Blaira, Va.

Construction Right of Way
Bid 31, 192, 432, 82 $539, 00
10% for enginesring and additiong] wdrk 113,243, 28 63. 480
Work by State Forces 0,608, T0
Right of Way 122, oon, 0p
Utilitiea 34, 000,00
Amount chargenble to project - 1,411,958.00

Route 600, Project 0600-038-141, C502; 06:00-086-187, C501

0.138 Mi. B. Smyth-Grayson CL -Int, 603, Grayeson & Smyth Countes,
Awaxd of cantract to low bidder, Pendleton Conatructlon Coro. , Wytheville, Va.

Bid $637,292_E0
1% for engineering and additlonal work 8%, 729, 26
Worlk hy State Forces 140.00
Amount chaygeable to project 680, 182. 00 ($7, 726 - Grayson Co.)

($682, 486 - Smyth Co.)
$668, 829, 00 to be provided from Féderal Forest Highway Funds when relesged,

Boute 608, Project 0608-081-137, C401, B630, B62L, BA1S, B622, P62, B62B, D629

Int. 631 - 1.45 M1. 8. Int. 56 {Vesuviu), Rockbridgs Coumty. Awurd of
contract to low bidder, J. Lawson Jones Comptruction Company, Inc.,
Clarkeviile, vu.

onstrection Ri of W
g—.—_—_ M

Bid €1, 274, 883.98 $500, 00
10% for engineering and edditional work 187, 436, 38 60, 00
Work by Btate Forees 153,524, 00
Railroad 2, 263. 00
Flagging 80. G0
Amourt chargeahle to project 1, 558, 216. 00

To be finanoed from Federal Emergency Rellef Funds.



Route 6193, Project 0619-032-115, C501, BEDG

Int. 660 - L.066 Mi, W. Int. 660, Fluvapna County, Awerd of contraect ko low
bidder, M. E. Humphriea, General Contractor, Stusrta Draft, va,

Bid % B9,549. 90
10, for engineering and additlonal wark 9,834,949
Work by State Forces 880, 00
Amount chargeable to project 110,3485.00

$46, 000, 00 o be provided for in Comty's 1971-72 & Bubsequent Years Budgets.

Routes 621 & 659, Projoct 0021-053-181, C501,C505, B81S, B619; 085B-063-158,
Ch0L, BG22

From: 0. 047 MI, N. W, of 3. Int. 659 (Arcola) To: L3783 Mi, N.W, of 8.
Int. 659 & From: W. Int. 621 To: 0.3256 Mi. N. Int, 621, Loudoun County.
Award of contract to low bidder, A, N. Jomston Congtraction Co.,
Frederickaburg, Va.

Bid $311, 857, 44
10% for engineering and additional work 31,183.74
Work by State Fornes 3,329, 00
Amomnt chargeable to project ] 344, 350, 00

$262, 000, 00 to be provided for In Countvh 1971-72 & Bubsequent Years Budgeis.

Route 630, Project 0830-048-143, C501

Int. 61l -~ Iot, 258, Iele of Wight County. Award of contract to low bidder,
J. H. Lee & 80ns, Ing. , Courtland, Va.

Bid ¥74, 482, 50
10% for engineoring and additHonal work T,448.25
Amount chaxgeable to project 81,931, 00

%d3, 000, 00 to be provided for in Countys 1971-72 & Subsequent Tears Budgeta



Boute 846, Froject 845-065-121, C501

Ink, 704 - Int. 844, Nortbampion County. Award of contract to low bidder,
Higgerson-Buchenan, Inc., Chesapenke, Va.

Bid {REGTULAR) 3224 ,970. 886
10% for engineering and addttlonal work 22,497,468
Work by State Forces 18400
Amount chargeable ta project 247,668, 00

$2,000. 00 to be provided for in County's 1971-72 & Subseguent Yoars Budgets.

Route 648, Project 0849-029-166, C50l, B620

Int. 236 - Int. 650, Fairfax County, Award of coniract to low bidder, Guy H.
Lewie & Bon, McLean, Va,

Bid §5681,787.75
10% for engloeering and additional work BB, 178. 77
Work by State Forcea 4,502, 50
Amannt chargeahle to project 644, 569, 00

$241, 000, 00 to be provided for in County's 1971-72 & Subsequent Years Budgets.

Route 650, Project 0850-005-141, C501, BE22

0. 074 Ml. E. Pedlar Av. - 0,087 Mi. W. Pedlar Rv. » Asmhberet County. Award
of contraet to low bidder, Allegheny Construction Company, Ino., Roanoke, Va.

Bid 4110, 883, 0D
10% for engineering and additienal work 11,088, 30
Amount chargeable to project 121,971.00

$121,87. 00 to be provided from Extra-Ordinary Storm Damage Fundw ~
Amherst County.



BRouts 865, Project 0855-062-139, C50]1, BB26

0.1 Mi. E. Int. 782 -0.4 Mi. W. Int. 733, Nelaon County. Amdnfuuntmct
to low bidder, Wilkins Construction Company, Inc., Amherst, Va.

Bid $200, 840, 25
10% for engimeering and additional work 20, 084, D2
Work by Btate Forpes 61, 354. 00
Amount chargeable to project 2BZ, 05K, 01

To be financed from Federal Emergancy Hellef Fusds.

Route B66, Project 0856-062-14]1, BG2S

Culvert Rt. 6566 — Black Creck, N. Rt. 168 at Int. 724, Nelson County. Award
of cont ract to low bidder, Branch & Aamociates, Ine,, Roancks, Va.

Bid $5, 042, 00
10% for sngineering and additlonal work G604, 20
Work by State Forcea 184,00
Amomt chargeable to project 5,740, 00

To be Iinanced from Federal Emergency Rellef Funda.

Routos 884 & 880, Projeat 0664~-062-128, CE0L, RS, BElE; 0650-088-147, C501

From: 1.4 Mi, E. Int. Blus Ridge Parkway To: Int. 880 & From: 1. 250 Ml. E.
Imt, 56 To:l.B43 Mi. E. Int. 66, Nelson County. Award of contract to low
bidder, M. E. Humphries, General Contractor, Stuarta Draft, Va.

Bid $212,981, 00 .
10% for engineering and additional work 21,2088, 10
Work by Btate Forces 27,108, 0%
Amount chargeable to projest 321, 38%.00

To be financed from Federal Emergency Roliof Funds.

Ronte 685, Prmject 0885-041-133, C501, B524

0.172 Mi. 5. Sandy Creek - 0,263 MI. N. Sandy Creek, Halifax County.
Award of contract to low bidder, H. W. Carter G:matruutinn Company, Inc.,
Chase City, Va, .

Bld $110, 943, 90
10% for engineering and additionsl work 11,094, 39
Amomt okargeable to project 122, 098. 60

$3, 000. 00 to be provided for in Coumty's 197172 & Subsequent Yeara Budgets,



BRozute 874, Praject 0674-076-149, C501, C502

Int. 660 - Int. 28, Prince William County. Award of comtract to low bidder,
E. C. Hawkine Comatruction Company, Noksayille, Va.

Bid $363, 276, G0
10% for engineering und mdditional work a6,327.66
Work by State Forces 414 .00
Amount chargeable to projact 400, 018, 06

$243, 000, 00 to be provided for in County® 1971-72 & Subsequent Yesrs
Budgets.

Route 678, Project 0676-029-187, C50L, B6ad

0.624 Mi. N. Bridge over Dulles Aocess Road - Bridge over Dulles Access
Road, Falrfax Connty, Award of comtract to low bidder, H & L Price, Inc.,
Doswell, Va.

Bid $458,662. 78
10% for engineering and additional work 46, 866, 27
Amount chargeable to project b4, 524, 0D

$200, 009. 00 198889 Recreational Accesa Funds - Authorization No. £,
dated 7-32-70. ‘

$6, 825, 00 Acet. Reo. from Fairfax County.

$208, T04. 00 to be provided for in Countyb 1371-72 & Subsequent Years
Buodgeta,

Route 718, Project 0716-081-140, C5OL, B638; C502, B825

Int. 706 ~ Jot. 608 at Cornwall, Rockbridge County. Award of contract to
low bidder, Robertaon-Fowler Company, Ino., Salem, Va.

Bid $3835,103. 1B

10% for engineoring and additienal work 38,310.31

Work by State Foroes BOB. 30

Amount ohargeable o project 422,022, 00 (3119, 688 - 140, C501, B638)

($302, 333 - 140, 0502, B625)
$118, 659, 0¢ to be provided form Fxtra-Ordinary Storm Damage Fundy =

Rookbridge County.
$302, 393. 00 to he provided for in Countyh 1971-72 & Subsequent Yeards Budgets.



Route 733, Project 0739-082-151, B832

Bridge Repalr, Bridge over Tye River, Neleon Coumty. Awaxd of coniract
to low bldder, McDowall & Wood, Ine., Selem, Va.

Bid 387, 790.00
10% for emgincering and additionsl work 3,779.00
Work by State Forces 194, 00
Amount chargenble to project 41, 784, 00

To be financed from Fedoral Emergency Helled Funds.

Route 749, Prolect 0748-017-148, BELT

Bridgs over Little Reed Island Creek, Carroll County. Award of contract
to low bidder, Pendleton Constr, Corp., Wytheville, va.

Bid (REGULAR) #56, 569, 6O
10% for enginoering and additional work 5, 856. 96
Amount chargeable to project B2,226. 0¢

Route 812, Project 0812-006-138, C501

0.424 M1. N, BHi. 501 - Int. Rt. 501, Amherst County, Award of contract
to law biddex, Plecker Brothers, Inc., Millhoro, Va.

Bid ' $128, 174, 00
10% for enginearing and additional work 12 317,40
Amount chargeable to project 185, 491,00

$80, 000. 00 to be provided from 1960-T0 Industrial Aoceas Fumdp - Authorization
No. 14, dated T-22-70.
$45, 491. 00 to be provided frem Induatrial Accesas Reserve Fund,

Culpeper Disiriet, Schedule SC(G=1-T0

Entrance, Bidewalk, and Combination Curb & Gutter Replecement, Fairfax
County. Award of contract io low bidder, Hercules Construction Corp. ,
Chaniilly, V&.

Bid . $274, 782, D0
10%, for emgincering snd additional work 27,478.20
Amount chargenbla to project 502, 260, 00

To be Hinanced from Fairfax Couniy's Secondary System Matntenance Budget
Fundse.



Moved by Judge Weawver, seconded by Mr. Duckworth,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action rejeoting bide recelved on
July 22, 1970, on the following projects amd authorizing readvertisement of
these projecta.

Route 1, Project 0001-029=101, C502 _

0.060 MI. 8. int. 241 - 0,320 M{, B, Int, 485 (Caphial Beltway), Fairfax County.
Low bid - 24, 0% aver estimate.

Route 50, Project 0050-053-102, C501

0.583 Mi. E. WCL Milddleburg - 0. 029 Ml E. WCL Middlcburg, Loadown County.
Low bid - 51. 3% over eatimate.

BRoute 84, Projaat 0064-003-108, 501

From: W, Va, 3,L. To; ,45] Mi. W. Int. 661 (W. Callaghan) & From: 1,475 Mi.
F. Int. 80 (E. Callaghan) To: .987 Mi. E. ECL Covington, Alleghany County &
Clty of Covington,  Low bid - 20.4%, over estimato,

Routa 220, Projogi 0599-126-101, RW20l

0.011 Mi, 8. Imt, 24 (Elm Ave.} - 0,238 Mi. 5. At. 220 {Franklin Rd.) City
of Roanoke, Low hid - 12, 3% over eatimate,

Raute 495, Project 0495-028~102, C504

George Washington Memorial Parkway Interchange - C'abin John Bridge,
Fairfax County. Low bid - 24. 2% over cstimate.

Boute 603, Project 0603-081-138, CHOL, B616, BEL?, B613, B631, B636, BEIT

Int. 50B -.3. 466 Mi. E. Im, 805, Rockbridge County, Low hid - 19. 2% over
entimate,

Route 729, Project 0728-023-128, C50L, B6I6

Drainage Structure & Approaches Muddy Run, Culpeper Cownty. Low hid -
15. 8% over estimato,



Routea 1, 17 & 3, Project RR-6-70

Patching & Epoxy Sorfacing of 2 Bridges over Rappahannock River, City of
Fredericksburg & Stafford County, Low bid - 25. 3% over estimate.

Hotes 11, 39, 66, 42 & 60, Projeet BR-7-70

Patching & Epoxy Surfacing of 7 Bridge Dscks, Staunton Distriot. Low hid -
173. 3% over eptimate,

MOTION CARRIED.

On motion of Mr. Eskin, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick, tha
Commisaion voted to award the contraot on the following project.

Route 95, Project 0095-000-101, C503, BAla, BS14, BelE, R618, RE17, BELS, B619,
B620, Be2l, pe2d , BB24, B625, BA4T, H644, B645, B850, Ba51, BA52

©. 764 Mi. N. Rt. 120 (Glebe Road) - L 101 MI. 9. of l4th 8t, Br. st Va,~D. C.
Line, Arlington County. Award of aontract to low bidders, Warren Bros.

Co., Div, of Ashland Oil Inc., Richmond, Va.: Wilen N. Jackson Company,
Roanoks, Va,; Moors Brothors Company, Ine., Verona, Va.; Moore Brothers
Company, Veroma, Va.; and Talbott-Marka Company, Ino, ., Clackaville, Va.

C onstruction Ri of W
Bid ) $48, 056, 231. 00 $2,513,571, 00
104, for engineering and additions] work 4,905, 829,10 281, 357, 10
Work by 3tate Farnes 328, 00
Corps of Englneers 250, 00
Amommt chargeable to project a8, 727, 358. 00

Acet, Rec. Co, of Arlington $461, 630, 28
$53,982, 428, 00 to be provided for in future Interstate Conatruction Allocations,



Moved by Mr. Duckworth, - mecohded by Mr. Flispatrick,
that

WHEHREAS, 2150, 000 Reaerve Maintenence Funds in the State
of Virginia Toll Revenee Bond Aceount with the Virginia Natlonaf Dapk,
Trugtee, has been previously invested in U. 8. Tremsury 6-3/8% notes
meduring on August 16, 1970, nad

WHEREAS, monthly deposlts from current income to be
depoaited to this acocant In accordance with the current year budget are
eptimated to he pufficlent to meet foresesabls expenditures from this
gceount, and the amount to be received from the above maturiii=s I8 not
expacted to be nseded for thie purpoae, now, therefors,

BE IT RESOLVED by the State Highway Commisgion that the
pald §150, 000 he relnvested in 7-12% V. B. Treasury noies due Februnry 15,
1872, at 99.95 in acoordance with sdvice of avallability of thege from the
Trustes, dated July 30, 1970, and ma approved by the Cenguliing Enginsars.

MOTION CARRIED.

" Moved by Mr. Hairatonm, seconded hy Mr, Duskworth,
that

WHEREAS, on or ahout tho 8th day of May, 1970, Pavemernt
Seala, mcorporated, eniered Into & contract with the Virginia State Highway
Commission for the constructlon in commection with 8larry Seal Sehednle
88-5-70 in the Bristol Distriot at & cost of $85, 275, 00; o

WHEREAS, on this project i was necessary to extand the
langth of the project and Increase the amomnt of alurry seal which will
result in an overTun in the total contmet of spproximaiely twenty-four pereent
(24%); and

WHEREAS, a work order has or will be fasued which will
increaze the soope of the conmtyact beyond twemty percent (20%) of the original
cantract: and ’

WHEREAS, Sectlon 104. 03 of the Virginia Department of
Highways Road and Bridge Specifications reguives a gupplemenial agreement
when the originel sontrect 1z increaped by more than twonty percent {20%):
and



WHEREAS, the abavamentloned gontractor hag indicated that he
is willing to make the naceseary changes st the contract unit prices set forth
in the orlginal contract,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REEOLVED that the SBtate Highway
Commjsriomer 18 heroby authorized to enter [mbo on hehalf of this Commission
& supplementr]l agreement with Pavement Seala, Inc,, on the Abovementionad
project for the neoessary additional work at the unit pricee set forth in the

origiorl contract at an appruximate coset of $20, 000,

MOTION CARRIED.

- Moved by Mr. Duckworth, peconded by Mr. Fitrpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33-26 of the 1850 Code of
Virginia, as amended, the Highway Commigeion may add such additional roada,

bridges and streets as it shall deem proper to the Primary 8ystem of Highwaya;
and

WHEREAS, as g reault of thefr building program, certain road
adjnatments are necespary due to new construction oh Rowte 314 within the
grounds of the Virginia Polytacheic Inatiute; and

WHEREAS, certaln new driveways have been construsted to meet
with highway specifications for edditian to the Primery System, and it is alsc
necensary thet scveral mections of present Route 314 oblitersisd by new con-
gtruetion be abandoned:

THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED that sections of newly con-
piructed driveways totaling 1, 250 milea be added to the Primnry Byatem of
Highways and designated asa s part of Ronte 314 within the grounds of the
Virginis Polytechnic Inatifute, ag indicated in orange on the layout plat dated
June 19, 1870,

BE IT FURTHER RESBOLVED, ilmt under authority of Soetion
43-78. b of the 1850 Code of Virginia, sections of existing Houte 314 toteling
0.176 mils within the grounds of the Virginia Polytechnie Inatitute, be abandanad
as a part of the Primary System as indicated in yellow on the plat dated Jume 19,
1870,

MOTION CARRIED.



Moved by Mr. Hatraton, - ssconded by Judge Weaver,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33-36.4 of the Code of
Virginta of 1950, a2 amended, request ia made by the Town of Wytheville
for malntenance payments at the rate of $1,100 per mile annually on
additional streets meeting required standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the quarterly
payments at tha mate of §1, 100 per mile gonually be made to the Town of
Wytheville on additional streets totaling 0, 38 mile and meeting standards
requirsd by the aforementicned section of the Code affectlve boginning
July 1, 1870, for the quarterly payment due after September 30, 1970,

The additional streets and mileage eligible for payment are desoribed ag
Iollowe: '

14th Btreet - Monroe St. to North St. 0. 07 Mile
20th Street - North Bt. to Spiller 8t, 0, o7 Mila
drd Btreet - Ridge Road to Min, View Drive —=-== 0. 07 Mile
3rd Street - Umberger Bt. to 0,07 mile N, =———- 0,07 Mile

The above additiona, totrling 0,38 mile, will increase the total mileags in
the Town of Wytheville from 42. 52 miles to 42, 50 miles of approved streets.

MOTICN CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Glaas,
that

WHE REAS, in accordance with the provisions of Bection 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and Palicy and Procedurs
Memorandum 20-8, 8 anmbined location and deaign public hearing was held
on June 17, 1970 at 10 2. m., i» the Pembroke Elementary Bohool Auditorium,
Pembroke, Virginda, for the purpose of compidering the proposed location
und dealgn of Roube £60 from 0. 510 mile weat of the West Corporets Limiis
of Pembroke to 2.266 miles east of the ¥aat Corporate Limita of Pembroke,
In Gilos County and the Town of Pembroke, State Project 5460-036-113, C501,
Federnl Project F-023-1 {35), und

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all thoss
preaent were given a full opportunity to express their opinlone and recommends-
tione for or againmt the proposed project az planned snd their statzments baing
duly recorded, and



WHEREAR, the eccnomlc, social amd environmental affesta of
the propeesd projeot have been examined and given proper coneideration, amd
thia evidemce rlong with all other, has been carefully reviewed, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED that the location and major design features
of thie project be approved in ascordance with the plan as proposed and
presonted at said locution and deaign public hearlag by the Department engineers.
Thia improvement generally comsiuta of the additlon of paraliel lanes to expand
the existing two-lane facility to four lanes.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr, Eakin, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WREREAR, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 22 = Highways, United Siates Coda, and Polley and Procedure Memorandum
203, & combined location and design public hearing was held on June 18, 1970,
at 10 a.m., in the Aldersgate United Methodist Church, Charlcttesville, Virpginta,
for the purpose of conzidering the proposed location and deaign of Raute 631
(Rlo Rord) from 0. (42 mile southeast of the North Corporste Limits of
Charlotteaville to the intersection of Ronte 29, in Albemarls County, State
Project 0631-002-128, CA01, P20 and

WHEREAS, proper hotioe was glven in advanee and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express thelr opinlona and recommenda-
ticna for or against the proposed project as planped and thelr statements being
duly recorded, and

WHEEEAS, the sconomie, soclal and environmental effants of
the proposed project have been exambined and glven proper consfderation, and
thls evidence, aleng with all other, hae been carefully revigwod, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major deaign features
of thie proposed project be epproved in accordance witk the plan a8 propased
and presented ot maid losation and deelgn public hearing by the Departimert
engincerd. )

MOTION CARRIED.



Moved by My, Eakin, peconded by Mr. Hairstonm,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance whh the provisions of S8ection 128 of
Tiile 23 - Highwaya, United States Code, and Policy and Procedure Memorandum
20-3, a combined loeatlon And deeign poblic hearing was held on July 8, 1970,
at 10 a, m., inthe Fanquier High 8chool Auditorium, Warrenton, Virginla, for
the purpose of considering the proposed Iocation and deaign of Ronte 211 from
the Rappahannock-Colpeper County Ling to 0.474 mile northaast of the West
Corporate Limita of Werrenton, in Culpeper atd Fauguler Coumtles and the
Town of Warrenton, State Projeots 6211-023-101, PE10]; 6211-030-101, PE10 and
8211-156-101, PEI¢], and

WHEREAS, proper notlce waa given in advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to exprese their opiniona and recommends-
tions for or apaingt the proposed pmjects a=s plarned] and thelr atatements being
duly regorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social rnd envirormental effects of
the proposed projects have been examined and given proper conasideration, amd
thig ovidence nlony with all other, has boen carefully reviewad, now, tharefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the lonation and major dealgn features
of these projects be approved in accordance with the plan as proposed and
presented at gaid location and design ptiblic hearing by the Dapartmant
angineers. This improvement generally oonalzts of the addition of parallel
lanes to expand the axisting two-lane faollity to four lanes.

MOTION CARRIET,

Moved by Judge Weaver, seconded by My, Doclworth,
that : .

WHEREAS, the Commonwsalth {a the owner of certain Iands in
Arlington County loeatad on the easterly side of Lymn Street just north of ite
oonnactlon with Arlington Boulevard, Rowte 50, acquired in connectlon with
Biste Highway Project 0050-000-101, C501, RW201, which lahds are deemed no
longer neeessary for the uses of the State Highway System and which are to
be sold and acnveyed in accordance with the terma of a yeavlution by this
Commisgion, duly entered upon the mimttea of itz meeting of Angust 18, 1986;
and



WHEREAS, a street extension and enirance to the property known
2s Arlington Towers has heretofore been conatructed in conjumetion with patd
Project and provides essential means of ingrese and egreas for aald Arlington
Towere; and

WHEREAS, it is deairable that said strect extenslon and entrmpes
become A part of the ayatem of atreets and highways of Arlington County.

NOW, THEREFORE, in acoordance with the provislons of
Section 2,1-6 of the 1860 Code of Virginir, as amended, the State Highway
CommlsaloneY la hereby suthorized to execote e deed in the nams of the
Commonwealth covveying by quitclaim unto Arlington County an easement for
gireet and road purposes ovey, upon and through the aforesald lands of the
Commonwealth at the location of the seid street extension or entrance, which
8ald easement shall be limiied In vertleal extent above the surface of the
rondway herefofore constructed am aforesaid und alsc limited in vertical egtent
beneath the surface of the roadway se s to provide the necessary aupport for
the sald rozdway only, all as deemed reqeisite and deatrable by the Commizgimer.

MOTION CARRIED,

Movad by Mr, Eakin, seconded by Mr. Hairston,
that

WHEHREAS, in acooxdance with the proviefons of Bection 128 of
Title 23 ~ Highways, Unlted States Code, and Polioy snd Procedars Memorandum
20-8, & combined Iocatlon and design public hearing was held op June 23, 1870,
at 10 . m., In the Btephen Foster Intermediate School, 2600 Colltngwood Road,
Falrfax County, Virginis, for the purpose of considering the propoeed location
and deslgn of Route 826 {Sherwood Hell Lang) from 0, 032 mile northeast of
the interssction with Route 1 (Richmond Highway) to the interseation with Route 629
(Fort Hunt Road), In Falrfax County, State Project 0626-029-153,C601, B6lS, and

WHEREA#, proper notice was given in advance ppnd all those
Preacnt were given a full apportunity o expresa thelr opinfong and recormmenda-
tHaone for or againgt the proposed project na plansned and their statements belng
duly recarded, and

WHEREAS, the egonomie, scclal and environmental effecta of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed, now, therefore,



BE IT REBOLVED, that the loeation and major dealgn features
of this project he approved in sonordance with the plan as proposed and presentad
at aatd location and deslgn publin hearing by the Department engineera.

MOTION CARRIED,

Maved by Mr. Eakin, seponded by Mr. Piepatriok,
that

WHEREAS, In aocordance with the provizions of Bection 128 of
Title 23 - Highwaya, United States Code, and Pollcy and Progsdure Memorandum
20-8, a combined location and demign publle hearing was held on June 24, 1870,
at 7 p.m., In tha Serling United Methodiat Church, Sterling, Virginta, for
the purpope of conaidering the proposed location and design of Route 825 from
0,85 mile weat of the intersection with Route 434 to 0. 036 mile eaat of the
Intexsection with Route 637, in Loudoun Comnty, Stete Project 0825-053-153,
C501, B627, B628 and 0625=-053-166, C501, and

WHEREAS, proper notioe wams given in advance and all those
present wers given s full opportfunity 10 express their opintons and recommenda-
tions for or againgt the proposed projects as planned and their statements being
duly recorded, and

WHEREAR, the economio, social and environmental effects of
the propoped projects have been examined and glven proper oomsideration, and
this evidence, along with all otber, has been carefully reviewed, now, tharefore,

BE IT REBOLVED, that the lacation and major deslgn feniures
of theme projects be approved in accordance with the plan g propomed rod presented
at sald logatiom and design public hearing by the Department Exglocers.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Judge Weavar, seconded by Mr, Fitzpetrick,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisione of Seotion 128 of
Title 23 - Highwaya, United Statea Code, and Policy and Procedore Memorandum
20-8, R combined loeation and design public hearing was beld on June 17, 1970,
at 10 u. m., in the Midway Elementary School Aunditarimn lockbted on Route 460
in Dinrwiddie County, Virginia, for the purpose of considering the proposed
location and design of Route 460 from I, 290 milea eapt of the Dinwiddie=



Nottowny County Live to 2,974 milea west of the Mawiddie-Nottowsy County
Lina, in Dinwiddie and Nottowsy Comnties, State Projects 8480-026-104, C503;
6460-028-104, C504; 8460-028-104, O505; and 6480-067-103, C50L; and

WHEREAR, proper notlcs was given In advanoe and all those
praaem: woTe given = full opportunity to express thelr opinions and recommenda-
tions for or againgt the proposed projects as planned end thelr statements being
duly recorded, mnd

WHEREAS, the economia, social and pnvironmental effects of
the propogad projecta have been examined and given proper considerution, and
this evidenre along with all other hag been carofully raviewed, and

WHEREAS, as a result of information recelved at and aince
the poblic hearing, a zection of Project B460-026-104, C604, from 11. 290
milea sast of the Dinwiddie-Nottoway Cotmty Line o 9, 50 miles east of
the Dinwiddie~Nottoway County Line (Plan Station 905) 1s under further atudy
by the Dopartment engineers, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major deaign features
of the proposed Route 460 from 9. 50 mUes eagt of the Dinwiddie-Notioway
County Lipe {Plap Btation 805) o 2,974 miles west of the Dinwlddie-Nottoway
Comnty Line be approved in accordance with the plan aa proposed and presented
by the Department engincers at said location and design public hearing. This
proposed improvement generally conslsta of the addition of parsllsl lanes to
expand the existing two-lana fasility to four lanea.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVELD that the section of proposed
Boute 460 from 11. 280 miles east of the Dinwiddie-Nottoway Coumty Line to
9.50 mileg eaat of the Dinwiddie-Notioway County Line (Flan Station DOE)
1p exaluded from this action of the Commissgion.

BE IT FURTHER RERBOLVED, ihat the section of Project 6460—
067-108, C501 from the interaection of Roote 588 to ita western terminum (Flan
Btatiom 1375} be deaignated as a Limited Access Highway In sccordanoe with
Article 3, Chapter 1, Title 33 of the 1850 Code of Virginia, we amended and
In accordance with Highway Commisaion Poliey.

MOTION CARHRIED.



Moved by Mr. Duckworth, eeconded by Mr, Flizpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, it accordance with S8ectlon 128 of Title 23 - Highways,
United Stetea Code and PPM 20-8, B combined locatlon and design public beartng
was held in the Council Chambers of the Clty Hall, Norfolk, Virginla, oo June 10,
1870, concernlng the eonatyuction of Isternational Terminal Boulevard, Projects
H0e0-122-198, PEI01 and 7000-122=-107, PF101, from ¢.102 mile west of Hampton
Boulevard to Route I-582 {Inte rchawre with Boute I-564) in the City of Noriolk;
and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advenoe and sll those
preaent were given a full opportunity to expresa their apinions and recommenda~
tions for or agrinst the proposed improvement & plamed and thelr statemotits
belng duly recordad; and

WHEREARS, the aconnmic, gocial and environmental effecta of
the proposed improvement have been examined and given proper conaidaration,
and this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed, now,
therofore,

BE IT RESOLVED that the location and major design featuros
of these projecta be approved in acocrdence with the plan as proposed amd
preasnted et said eombined location and deslgn public hearing by the Department

enginesrs,
MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Hplraton, seconded by Judge Weaver,
that

WHEREAS, In acoordance with Bection 128 of Title 23 - Highways,
United States Cods and PPM 20-8, a deslegn publie hearing waa held In the Nortop
Municipal Buillding in Norton, Virginla, on June 17, 1970, concerning the con-
struction of Route 74, Project 0074-146-101, PEL0L, RW201, C501, B601, from the
intersection of Route 23 {Park Avenue) to 0. 022 mile north of west Intersention
of Alternzte Route 58 (Kentucky Avenos) in the City of Norton; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was glven in advance amd all those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and recommenta-
tions for or againat the proposed Improvement as planned gnd thelr atatsmenta
being duly recorded; and



WHEREAR, the sconomic, social and envirenmental effects of the
propoged improvement have beeh examined and given proper conalderation, rnd
thiz evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviswed, now, thercfora,

BE IT HESOLVED that the major deslgn features of this projeet
be approved In aceordance with the plan as proposed and presented at aaid
degign public hearing hy the Department englnoors.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr, Janney, seconded by Mr. Hairstom,
that

WHEREAB, in annordance with the proviaions of S8ection 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, Unlted States Code, and Policy and Procedure Memorandum
20-8, a locatlon publis hearing was held in the Bpatsylvania County Courthousa,
Spotaylvania, Virgipla, om June 17, 1970, at 10 a.m., for the purpose of pon—
sidering the propoged logaticn of Route 208 from 0.08 mile south of the south
end of the hridge over Ta River {South of Post Oak} to 1,20 mile east of the
internection of Route 813 (Spoteylvania), In Spateylvania County, Rtate
Projeat 0208-088-106, PE10]l, and

WHE REASR, proper notioe was given fn advance and all those
present wera given g full apportunity to express their oplnione and recommendz-
tiong for ar agalnet the proposed location as planned and their statementa helng
duly recorded, and

WHEREAE, the ecomomip, mocial and environmental affacta of the
proposed locatlon have been examined and given proper considerstion, and
thia evidance, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed, vow, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED that the location corrider for thia project
be approved along Line B as proposed axl prexented at sald looation public
hearing by the Deparimsnt enginsere. Thls propesed location 1a-generally
along the existing Aoute 208 corridor with m.lnnr relocations ai Pogt Oak,
Snell and Spotaylvania Courthouse,

MOTION CARRIED.



Moved by Mr. Duokworth, . saconded by Judge Weaver,
that

WHEREAS, in accordanoe with the provisioma of Bection 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and Polioy and Procedure Memorandum
20-8, a deaign public hearing was held in the Counpll Room of the Town Hall,
Smithfisld, Virginia, on June 26, 1970 at 1:30 p, m., for the purposs of coneidering
the proposed design of Route 10 from 3. 662 miloa noxth of the North Corporate
Limits of Bmithfield to 2. 8316 miles south of the Sowth Corporate Limits of
Smithfleld, referred to as the Smithfield By-pass, in Ials of Wight County,
gtate Projeat T010-048-101, PE101, C60l, Federa! Project F=025-l {(8), and

WHEREAS, proper notlce wag given in advance and all thoas
present were glven a full opportunity to express their opiniens and recommenda-
tions for or againat the propoded design of the preject, and thelr mtatements
being duly recorded, and

WHEREAH, the aponomia, soclal and environmentel effeots of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper conslderation, and
thie evidence, along with all other, haa been carefully reviewed, new, therefore,

BE IT REROLVED that the major deslgn features of this project
be approved in secordsnce with the plan as proposed and presented at sald

design pubHo hearing by the Department englneers.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Judge Weaver, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 ~ Highways, United States Code, and Poliey and Progedure
Memorandum 20-8, & combined logation and demign public hearing was held
on July 8, 1970 at 10 a.m., In the State Police Administration Headquarters
Building located on Route 60, in Chesterfleld County, Virglois, for the purpose
of conaidering the proposed location and design of Route €0 from 0, 039 mile
west of the intersectlon of Route 160 {Chippenham Paricway) to 0. 606 mlls
wost of the intersection of Rogte 160, with related sdjustmenis of Route 687
(Stayview Lane) and Route 781{Qranite Springs Road), in Chesterfield County,
Stata Projecta 0080-020-103, C501; 0887-020=-158, CG0L and 07T81-020-164, C501,
and



WHEREAS, proper notlee was given in advance and all thoas prasant
were given a full opportunity to axprese their opinions and recommendations fox
or againgt the proposed projects ag planned end their stetements boing duly
recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, pocial and environmental effects of
the proposed projects have been examined and given proper conaideration, and
thiz evidenos, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed, now, therefore,

BE IT BESOLVED that tha losation and major design featuven of
these proejecta be approved in accordance with the plan as proposwed and presented
at sald location and dealgn public hearing by the Department engineers. Theae
projects are meceseary in comneotion with the planned development of "Cloverleaf
Mall", a reglonal shopping center, and the coat of the proposed highway improve-
ments and adjustments herein referred to will be borne by the developer o said
sabopping center.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Helrsion, seponded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, Sectlon 33-136.1 of the Code of Virglnla provides &
fond for flscal 19T0-71 of 31, 500, 000 to ™., , be expended by the Commisaion
for constructing, roconstructing, maintaining or improving access rords
within countias, aities and towns to industrial gites on whiah manufacturing,
proasssing or other ggiabllshments will be built under firm contract or are
already constructed.™ and

WHEREAS, the Board of SBupervisors of Washington County
has by resclution requesied the use of industrial access funds to improve a
portion of Route 1007 and an acceae road to provide proper access Lo the new
faaility boing planmed by Reynolds Metals Company, one=half mile southwest
of Route 11 and ¢, 29 mile northeast of the ECL of Bristol in Washington County,
atimated to cost $100, 000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the intent
of Bagtion 33-136.1 and has complied with the provisione of the Highway
Commissicn's polley on the upe of idustrial aoceas fimda.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $100, 000 from
the Indumirial accesa fund for 1970-71 be allogated for the purpoee of improving
a portion of Rowte 1007 and bullding and arcesa rogd to the new facility being



planned by Reynolds Metals Compeny, one-half mile southwest of Rowe 11 and
0. 28 mile northeast of the ECL of Bristol 1o Washington Comnty, Froject 1007-
0B6-181-C601, B620, B62l, eontingent wpon the necessary right of way and adjust-
ment of utililes being provided at no cost to the industrial access fund, snd

the industry's entaring intc & firm contract for the construotion of its facility.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Hairston, gocondod by Mr. Fitepatrick,
that

WHEREAS, Secticm 33-136. 1 of the Code of Virginis provides a
fund for fiscal 1870-71 of $1, 600, 000 to !\.. . ba expended by the Commisaion
for constructing, reotmatructing, maintaining or Improving access roads within
comntles, glties and towns to industrial sites on which manufactaring, proceasing
or other establishmenta will be bullt under firm comract or are slready constructed. ™,
and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of 8myih County hams hy
resolution requested the use of Indugtrial access fimds to provide aceeas
to the new facility to be built by Appalaphian Roundwood, Innorporated,
just north of Route II and oast of Marion In Smyth County, astimated to cost
$7,.000; and

WHEREAS, it appnnr;u that this request falls within the intent
of Bection 33-136.1 and has complied with the provisiona of the Highway
Commission's palioy on the mas of industrisl aceean fumla.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $7, 000 from the
industrial accese fund for 1970=71 be allocated for the purpose of providing
acness to the new facdliiy io be construcied by Appalachisn Roundwood,
Incorporated, just north of Route 11 and esst of Marion In Smyth County,
Project 0776-086-143, C501, contingent upon the neceseary right of way and
adjuatment of utilities being provided at no cost to the Commaonweglth, and the
industry's entexing tnto a flym contract for the constractlon o its facility,

MOTION CARRIED.



Moved by Mr. Duckworth, - secondad by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, Bectlon 33-136.1 of the Code of Virginia provides &
fond for Ascal 1970-T1 of $1,500, 000 to . . . be expended by the Coxmineion for
congiructing, reconpiructing, maintainlng or improving access roads within
counties citles and towns to lndustrial sites on which manufacturing, proceseing
or other satablishments will be bullt under firm cantraat or gre already con-
Btrugted, ‘=

WHEREAS, the Clty Councll of the City of Newport Newa has by
resolution requested the use of induptrial access funds to aseist in providing
acoesd to the now faclility of Bendix Corporation, being constructed approximately
1, B00 feet enat of Jefferscn Avenue {Route 143) in the Clty of Nowport Naws,
estimatad to cost $80, 000; and

WHE REAS, it appears that thiz request falls within the intent
of Seation 83-136.1 and hes complied with the provisione of the Highway
Commisaion's poliny on the upe of indostrisl access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED thai §80, 000 from the
industrial pocess fund for 1970-71 be allocated for the purpose of aaaiating
in the comstruction of proper accesa to the Bendix Corparationta faeility,
belng constrected approximately 1, 300 fzet east of Jefferson Avenue {Route 143)
in the City of Newport Newe, Project £999-121101, 0501, contingent upon the
City'e entering into an agreement with the Department of Highways to provide
at the Cliy's cost the neceasary right of way, the ndjustment of utilitles, the
grading and draining of the project, and ita proportlonate ghare of the enginoaring
oopt involved In the preparation of plans and inspection on the project.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr, Hairston, secomded by Mr. Eakin,
that '

WHEREAS, Secoticn 33-136. 1 of the Code of Virginia provides a
fund for Hecal 2670=-T71 of $1, 500,000 to M. ., he expended by tha Commission
for ecnstructing, reconstruoting, maintsining or improving access roads
within counties, citles oo owns to indusirial aites on which menufaaturing,
Proosssing ar other eatablishmenty will be bailt under flrm contract or ars
already constructed. ";

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervigors of Lee County has by
ragolution reduested the use of induatrial asoess funds to provide access to
the new faoflity which was oconstructed by the Development Corporation for



Lee County and in being ocoupied by Miss Virginia, Incorporxted, just east of
HRoute 724 near Ewlng in Lee County, estimated to cost %3, 000; and

WHEREAS, it sppeara thai thiz reguest falla within the Intent
of Seatlon 33-136. 1 and hes complied with the previalons of the Highway
Commisaion's policy on the use of induatrial acreaa funda,

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REJOLVED that 33, 000 from the
indnatrial access fund for 1970-7] be alloocated for the purpose of construeting
an accads road fa the new facility which waa hailt by the Development Corporation
for Les County and is being occupied by Mise Virginia, Incorparated, just esat
of Route 724 near Ewlng in Lee County, Project 0860-052-128, C501, contingent
upon the necessary right of way and adjustment of utilities being provided at no
cost to the Commonwealth,

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by ‘Mr. Deckwarth, seconded by Mr. Flizpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, as a result of traffic stodies it is recommended by
our highway englneers that TJ, 8. Reate 13 be rerouted over Intergtate Route 64
betwsen Northampton Boulevard in the City of Norfolk and a polnd near Bowers
Hill tn the City of Cheaapeake; and that prosent U. 8, Route 13 between these
points be deslgnated aa Businsas U. 8. Roote 18: and

WHEREAB, the recommended Route derignationa are acooptable
by the olty authorities represeming the Citles of Virginla Beach, Narfolk
and Chesapenks; and

WHEREAS, the U, 8. Route Numhering Commitice of AASHO
hns heretofore given approval for overlapping U. B. Howte 13 cver Interatste
64, and the U. B. Route 13 Buginesp Route designation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED thst U. 8. Route I3
he rexouted over Interstate Route 84, beginning st the intorchange at Northampton
Boulevard in the City of Norfolk and extending southwepterly to the interchange
noar Bowers Hill in the Chy of Cheasapeaks,

BE IT FURTHER RESUOLVED that preaent 7. 8. Aowte 13 between
the two aforamentioned pabits of intersectlon with the Interchanges of Interatate
Routo 64 be deslgnated ag U/, 5. Raate 13 - Bnsimesa.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Mr. Hairetom, geconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Ssotion 128 of
Title 23 - Highwaye, Tinited States Code, rnd Polloy ahd Proocedure Memorandom
20-8, a combined location amd design public hearing was held on July 28, 1970,
gt 10 a, m., inthe Clintwood Elementary School Audiiorium, Clintwood, Virginia,
for tha purpoae of considering the proposed Iocation and design of Rounte 83 from
0.012 mile waeat of the Went Corporate Limits of Climtwood to 2, 43 miles west
¢f the intersection of Route 72 (Gearges Fork) in Dickensom County, State
Project 0083-025-108, and

WHEREAE, proper notice wea given in advanse and all those
present were glven a full apportunity to express thelr opinfone and recommenda-
tona for or ageinst the propossd projeat as planned and their statements being
duly recorded, and

WHEREAB, the aoconomin, docial and emvirommental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper comideration and
thia evidence along with all oiher has been carefully reviewed, now, therefore,

BE IT REBOLVED, that the location and mujor design features
of this project be epproved {n accordance with the plan ae proposed and presented
at dald location and deplgn public hearing by the Departrnent engineera.

MOTIOR CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, peconded by MT. Janmney,
that

WHEREAE, In aocordanre with the proviaions of Bection 128 of
Tltle 23 - Highways, United States Code, and Policy and Procadurs Memoraadum
50-8, B combined location and design public hearing was held on July 22, 1870,
at 10 g. m., in the Cave Spring First Ald and Reacue Squad Bullding, 3920
Brambleton Avenue, Roancke, Virginia, for the purpose of conaide ring the
the propoaad loaatlon and dexign of Route 682 (Grandin Road) Bridge and
Approaches over Mudlink Creek, in Roanoke County and the City of Roanoks,
Stata Project 08B2-080-448, C601; 08682-080-130, 8633, Federal Project 5 - 947
{ ), and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given In advanes and all those
present were given a foll opporhunity to expreas their opinions and recammenda-

ticna for or against the propowed project as plamed and thelr atatements being
duly recorded, and



WHEREAS, the aachomie, sooisl and enyironmentel effects of
the proposed project have been examnined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed, now,
therefora,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major dealgn featares
of thie project be approved in acoordance with the plan as proposed and presented
t sald location and design public herring by the Department snginesra,

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by My, Eakin, seconded by Jadge Weaver,
that

WHEREASR, in accordance with the provisions of Seation 128 of
Title 25 - Highwaya, United States Code, and Poliny end Procedure Memorundum
20-8, r comhined looation and design public herring was held on July 15, 1970,
ot 8 p. m., In the Jameatown Elementary School, 3700 North Delawsre Street,
Arlington, Virginia, for the purpose of conaldering the proposed location and
deaign of Routa 120 (North Glebke Road) from 0, 061 mile east of the Intersention
of Upland Street to 0,419 mile west of the intersection of Roate 308, In Arlington
County, State Project 0120-000-105, PEIOL, C50l, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions asd regcommends~
tions for or againat the proposed project as planned and their statements beling
duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economie, soclal and environmental effects of
the proposed projoct have heen examined pnd given proper conefderation, and
thia evidence, along with all other, hag been carefully roviewed, now, therefors,

DE IT RESBOLVED, that the loogticn end mejor design features
of this projeot be approved in aceordance with the plan designated ea Sehems IT
as proposed and presented at maid Iloeation and daatyn public hearing by the
Department enginsers, with modification to eliminste the proposed right-tarn
lence betwesn North Upland Strset and Chesterbrook Road.

MOTION CARRIED.



Moved by Mr. Huirston, . aseconded by Judge Weever,
that :

WHEREAS, mxley authority of Bection 35-86. 4 of the Cods of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, request is made by the Town of Vienng for
meaintensncs payments af the rate of §1, 100 per mile prmually on additional
sireetz meecting required etandards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCGLVED that the quarterly
payments et the rate of §1,100 per mile anhoally be made to the Town of
Vienna on additional stroots totaling 0. 54 mile and meeting standards reguired
by the aforemertioned section of the Code aeffsctive begitning July 1, 1976, for
the quarterly payment due after September 3¢, 1970, The additional streeta
snd mileage eligible for piyment are described as follows:

Locust Strest - Cottage St. ta Courthouss Rd. ~ — - 0.09 Mile
Park Street, N.W. - 8,EH. Albaa t, to N, W,

Alhea Ct, —= = =c — ——cm = - - - 0,10 Mile
Albea Court - Park Btto 0,05 ML. N.E.

O end mm = —mm = mm e m === 3,05 Mile
Jean Place - Glyndon 8t, to 0,03 ML

9,W, toend----~m=----== 0.08 Mile
Holloway Court - Broadleaf Dr. to v. 08 ML 8.E. - - 0,09 MUe
Brogdleaf Terr. - Abandoned Cul-de-=az to

Glyndon St, ,8.W. —= ~ === = == = 0,09 Mile
Blair - Lawyers Rogd to Nutley Rd. ,

B W, —- e —— == — == =0, 09 Mile

The ahove additioms, totaling 0, 54 mile, will increasc the tofal mileage In the
Town of Vienna from §0.60 miles to 51. 14 miles of approved atreets.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr, Hafraton, seconded by Judge Weaver,
that

WHEREAE, under rutherityof Section 33-36,4 of the Code of
Virginia of 1850, as awmended, request 1 made by the Town of Abingdon for
maintenance paymenta at the rate of 1, 10 per mile annurlly on addidomal
Bireets meeting required standards.

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the gquarterly
paymenie at the rate of $1,100 per mile annually be made to the Tawn of
Abingdon on additionsl atreets tolaling 0. 92 mile and meeting strndards
raquired by the aforementioned section of the Code effactive begiming
July I, 1870, for the quarterly payment due sftor Seplember 30, 1970,



The additional strasts and mileage eligihle for payment gro described se follows;

MoBroom 8t, - Corp, Limits to Ash Bf, - - ~ = = = = 0.11 Mile
Hagy 3t. - Present Pagto Fugate St,— - — = = = = 0. 04 Mile
williamas St. = Present Pax to Sutton Bt.- - - = = = - 0,03 Mile
Sutton St. - Woolwine Pl. to 0,08 Mi.E. end~ - - 0. 08 Mile
Bradley 8t, ~ Foller 8t. to Grant 8t,= = = = == - — = 0,12 Mile
Cook Bt. - Oaklend Bf, to Rt, TB=-==- =~ - - - 0,11 Mils
Court 5t. = Park3t. to Bailroad 8t. = = - - - - = 0.04 Milla
Phillips St, - Patton Bt. to Locupt Bt. - = = ~ = = =~ = 0.11 Mile
Lorust 8t. - Phillips 8¢, to Poplar 8t. — —— ~ = = - 0,04 Mile
Patton St, ~ Main gt to Ash fit.~= - — - — == = u = 0,19 Mlile
Hayter St, ~ Jamison Bt, to 0.07 Mi. S, end- ~ = = 0. 07 Mile

The above additions, totaling 0. 92 mile, will increasa the total mileage in the
Town of Abiogdon from 18. 64 miles to 19,56 miles of approved sirsets.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr, Fitzpatrick, soconded by Mr. Duckworth,
that

WHEREAS, by proper resoltions, the Boards of Supetvisors
of several countles have requested that certaln roada which no lopger sexrve
88 1 publio necesnaity he discontinped as parts of the Socondary Syatem of
Highways;

NOW, THEHEFORE, BE IT REROLVED that pursuant to
Sootion 33-76. 7 of the Code of Virginia of 1860, a= amended, tha fallowing
roade be discontinued ag parte of the Becondary System of Highways, effective
thim date;

Culpeper Comty - Secondary Ri. 8109, from a point

on Rt. 3,0.05 mi, 8.E, Bt. 847

reoning 5. W, 0.06 ml.-= = = = = = {, 05 Mile
Fauguier County - Sectlon 3A of old location, Ri. 863

from Etatlon 262485 northwesterly

0.05 mi., Project 0663-030=147,

CH0L, BBl Tmm = - e e v e —m 0. 05 Mile
Henry Comnty =~ Section 1 of old location, Rt. 674

from Station 81450 to Ri, 803,

Project 0674-044-168, C50L ~ - - - 0. 02 Mile



Ehenanioah County - Secticn l of old location, Rt. 605
from Statlon 33466 to Rt. 679,
Project 0605-085-150, 050l = = = = = 0.28 Mile

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Judge Weaver, peconded by Mr. Deckworth,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33-136.1 of the Cods of Virginia provides
a fund for fisoal 1970~71 of 31, 600, 000 to'. . . be expended by the Commiasion
for sonatructing, reconstructing, maintaining or Improving acoess roadas
within counties, cities and towns to indestrial sites on which mannfactering,
Proasaszing or other establishments will be built under firm contract or are
flrendy consiructed. "; and

WHEREAS, the Doard of Supervisora of Hanover County hes
by repclution requestied the use of Induatrial aceess funds for the purpose
of improving a portion of Routs 779 and extending wame to provide proper
access to the new faellity to be constructed by Safeway Stores, Incorporated,
Just south of Ashland and 0. 76 mile west of Route I in Hanover County, estimated
to coat $100, 000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the Intent
of faction 33~136,1 aod has complied with the provisions of the Highway
Commiaaion's policy on the use of industrinl access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $100, 000 from the
19%70-"71 industrial aovess fund be allocated for the purpose of improving a
portion of Route TT9 aml an extension thersto to provide proper aceess to the
new faollity to bo constructed by Safeway Stores, Incorporated, just south of
Aphland and west of Route 1, Projeot 0773-042-188, C601, contingent upon the
meceypary right of way rnd adjustment of utilitles being provided et no cost
to the Commonwealth, and the Industry's entering into 2 flrm contract for the
construction of #is facility.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Mr. Duckworth, soconded by Mr, Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, the final aperations budget of the Norfolk-Viyginia
Beaoh Tell Road for the calendar year 1070 was approved by the State Highway
Commiasion at ifa meeting oo November 20, 1962, in the total amount of
$363, 000, thia bodget keving beon previcusly approved hythe Consulting
Englnesrs, and

WHEREAS, effecttve July 1, 1970, a 10% ingremse In salaries
for the smplayess of thia facility was spproved by the Governor, which, for
the period of July I to December a1, 1870, will increuss the operating sxpense
of thia toll Facility approximately $14, 000, and

WHEBEAS, the State Highway Commission endorses the inoreases
granted by the Governor for the toll facilitles' emplovess and desires that the
operating budget be inovesscd proportionately to finance this, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED thet the 1970 budget he amended from 32683, 000
to 3277, (00, '

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Hairstom, seconded by My. Duckwarth,
that

WREREAS, on the 26¢h day of March, 1270, J. Lawsca Jonee
Constroction Company, Incorporated, enbered Into o comtract with the Stata
Highway Commissien for the construction in comction. with Project (811~
040-130, BE19 & dralusge gtruoture In Gresnaville County ai & oout of $34, 267, 60;
2l

WHEREAS, it was declded to extend the length of the oalvert and
additionally it wes found neowssary to exenvute twa foet of uoauttahle matorisl
in the foumdation and backtill with sggvegate rraterial Number 26; and

WHEREAS, the gdditional cost of the work 'axneedu the cost of
the contrgot by more than twenty pereent (20%); and

WHEREAS, the {inel copt of the projact will be increased by
appraximataly §$6, 700. 00 o appreximabely twenty4hree percsnt (23%); and



WHEREAS, Seotion 104, 02 of the Virginia Department of Highwaya
Road and Bridge Specifications requires a supplemenid agreemant be exeouted
with the contractor when the original contract is increaszed more than twerty
pereemt {20%); and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED that the State Highway
Commlssionsr ip hereby authorized to enter into on behalf of this Commission
an agresment with the contractor to have the work performad st the spme
established contract upit price for the addittona! minor structure sxcrvation
and st tho established wnit price tnder Work Order Number One (1) for the
bedding materinl.

MOTION CABRIED.

Moved by Judge Weaver, seonnded by Mr. Heirston,
that )

WHEREAS, estimnted revenus from Stete gources for the
fiacul year 1969-70 totaled $228,940, 000, from which was deducted wppropriations
for other Stste sgenoies totaling $16, 027,135, leaving net anticipated revenue
from Siate sources totaling $213,912, 805: and

WHEREAS, as of the olose of business for the year ended June 30,
1970, ectual eollections ereditad to Mghway fimds from State soarces totaled
$236, 694,413, 05; from which was deduated amended appropristions to other
State agenales totaling $15, 453, 203, 28, leaving net State revenus available
for highways in the amount of $220, 741,208, 77, resultlng in a balanos of
unapprepristed revenue in the amount of $6, 828, 404, 7T: and

WHEREAS, unexpended balances in varicus opaTating appropria-
tions of the Depariment totaled $815,424, 70 at the end of the year to be added
to this uneppropriated revenne; however, dedactions to be financod from this
were (1) 760, 187, 89 defloit brought forward from the prior year, 1968-85; and
{2} overexpenditure of various operating funda of the Department during the year
totaling §1, 086, 268. 87, leaving a balanne of umappropristed sarplus totaling
$5, 801, 3958.2]; and _ ‘

WHEREAR, in agreement with resolution adopted by the State
Aighwey Commission et fts August, 19693, mesting thet the Dopartment Yepalr
the damsages caused by Hurricans Camills to the extent reascnable and justifled,
carrying the cast as a defloft until the end of the flsaal year; this cost to be
paid from Btaie funds I8 now estimated to considerably axased the shove
unappropriated fimd balance, now, therefore,



BE IT RESOLVED by the Stete Highway Commingjon that thin
unRppropriated balance of §5, 801, 394. 21 be allocated to the Flood Demage
Reserve ln the Depariment's accounts for finencing in the extent possible
tha deficit aceanioned by Hurricane Camilie repairs.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr, Hairsten, seconded by Mr, Fitepatrick,
that

WHEREAS, in aceordance with the provisions of Seation 128 of
Title 23 - Highwaye, United States Code, and Policy and Procedure Memorsndum
20-B, & comblned location and design pablic hearing wes held on June 16, 1970
at 10 a, m, , in the Tazewell Jonlor High SBchool Audlforiam, Tazewell, Virginia,
for the purpase of considering the proposed location and design of Route 18-480
from 3. 49 miles west of the West Corporate Limite of Tazsewell to 0. 573 mlle
east of the intersection of Route 460 (Claypool HIlY, in Tazewell County, State
Projects §019-082-168, C501; 0019-092-104, C501 and 0019-002-105, 501 Federal
Praject APD-021-1{ ), and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
prosent were glven a full opportimity to express their opinfons and regommenda-
tions for or against the proposed projects aa planned, and their stateents

WHEEREAS, the eccnomic, soeinl and environmentsl effocta
of the proposed projects have been examined and given proper consideration,
and thin evidence, along with ail cther, hag been carefelly reviowed, now,
thersfore, .

BE IT BEBOLVED that the jogatlion and majer design features
of these projects be approved in aocordence with the plan as proposed and
presented at eald location and design publie heariog by the Depariment
enpgineers. Thin proposed improvement geperally oonelats of the pddition
of paralle]l lanen to expapd the existing two-lane facility to four lanea.

MOTION CARRIED.



Movad by Judga Weaver y saconded by Mr. Duclowmrth .

WHEREAS, in comnsotion with Bouts 64, Btate Eiglway Project 00864-127-
101, ES-101, the Commcmwealth scqwived from Harmsn T, Dlaka Imcerporated, by
Caxtifisate Wo. C-634]1, ms recoriad ip Desd

WHERRAG, by sgrwemsat batwesn the Commoowaalth of Virginis sod tha
e ' Tompike Anchority, dated Novesbar 20, 1963, and medifiad
lettsr dated July 14, 1964, from Walter E. Rogers of the Law Offica of
» Mallen gad Christism, the Commcuowaalth agrvesd co acquire cevtain
for later comvayaocs to ths Richmond-Petersburg Turnpfka Amthority; and

WHERZAS, the Btate Highway Cosmissicnar hes carcifisd in writing
st the Land lying oo both sides of the cemtarling of Namp "A" from the west
ht of way lins of the Richmond-Fetarsburg Turopiks (Routs 93) at approximats
rvey Btatiom "Ai" 1953 (omtarlise Ramp "A") to the baglsning of Mouta &é
mzvey Etatisn “A7 21400 (cwntarlims Remp A", the ond of the twropike
roject); alss lyisg on hoth sides of the cesterlise of Remp ™" from the wnd
M fomnaction Frojact 0064~127-070, §i-201, at waxwey Btatios ™3™ 2450 {cen-
baxlis I-Q“I'lenh:um_trlﬂtnlgzundmm
3120 {emtarlina Rump
3"); thance lyisg oo the asst side of the survey cesterlime and

ijacex h:hl-tﬂ.hta!muuﬂthmmm
‘*om the last named station to tha wosth right of way line of Belleves Averme
£ approximate survay Station "B" 330 (cemterline Rmsp "B™); thencs from
: Inrthﬂlhtﬂfmuunllﬂhmlw-u-uw.mmﬂu
3024 (amtarline Resp "B™) to the east right of way lins of ths
hmsnd-Tetershury Turnpike (Routa §5) at approxisets survey Staticn ™"
H(Mhﬁl.“l“hﬂﬂll!!l‘wthmtlﬂlnflﬂldjmt“
e east vight of wey line of tha Riclmond~Patarsburg Turnpdke from the lasc
d statiom to 2 poiwt spposita spproximats survey Beation "B 44434 (ceatar—
Rump "B") doss not comstituts 4 ssetion eof the public voed and iy dewmed
for the uwsas of tha State Bighwsy Sywiam.

|
|



HOW, THEREFORE, in accordswes with the proviwions of Sectien 33-76.6
of the 1950 Code of Virginiz, as amended, the conveyancs of the sald land to
the Eichurmd-Patersburg Turmpika Authority ia hersby approvad, sublect to the
approvnl of tha Governor, purguant to the prowisicms of Ssction 33=255.29 af
tha 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, and 1954 Acte of Aspambly, Chepter 705,
and for a consideration gatiafactory to the Scate Highway Commission and the

Richmend-Fatsrabery Turnpike Authority.
Motiom carriad.

Moved by Mr. Hzlraton, seconded by Judge Woaver,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Bsctlon 33-35. 4 of the Code of
Virginla of 1960, as gmended, request 1s made by the Cliy of Richmond for
maintenance payraents at the rate of $1, 100 per mile annually on additional
strests meeting raquired atendarde; alao for deleticna of strest milesges
no lomger eligihle for maintenance paymenta:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to
Soctlon 33-35.4 of the code of Virginia, as amended, mileage adjustments
for 2.22 miles of additions and 0.46 mile of deletions for a net addition of
L. 76 miles of aireets aubject to payment at the ruts of $1, 100 per mile
annoally are hereby epproved for payment to the CIty of Richitnond. The
additions and deletiona gubject for payment are dezoribed on attached
tabulations dated Apeil 27, 1970 and June 26, 1970,

The addftions totaling 2. 22 miles and deletions, totaling 0. 48
mile, will increape the total mileage in the City of Richmond from 892, 95
milen to 684. Tl miles of approved streete, clective July I, 1970, :tnr the
quarterly paymeont due affer September 230, 1970,

MOTION CARRIED.



1aoilifug ,94nuyily 4o udng

o T T Gangis
7 [ ..l.. _H_..... L J\.\\ ﬁl\n\rr&\ b
e § .. .0F
ATOL [- §%*0 TVLOL
081-ZIT-60 "PIQ " " TIEds8 | 20" <@ 117 199 qInog | oh *3g Hdexg 1e81lE 439
DYT-S81-69 ‘pIp " " « | zo* oot ] 1 hE MLy *38 aoyeyg "8 aepdi
. i PulaTIRquens
9T-91-66 MO n | IMBIA| TRARID | €D DT VBE 79 25 o¥usxg "35 TITE *15 suyor *3g
¥ 170
19~D%-0f "PIO " Tredg pues | 9p* L CEh .0E 108 *33 yRoq FII0ag 'H ,0ET *35 mEITINE
- . TSR
13-0%-D. °P20 vl g qra| w1 wor oEl 162 W0E | Y3x0K 0ET "3 BFIVAIg "13 WeFTIng
19-0%-0f *Pap a | 2983 8 u 0 SOT T4 1 5E 188 | S6T "N§ SFIMAIL "3§ WerTIng.
- 19-D%-0f "PAD a " Y L, R 3 4 18T N3 "33 WEETING *35 gFfe1 *3J§ aTioalg
u " prﬂww ’ €0'  DLZ 07 € | Aeezag aep 3¢ swem[ "3y "3 °furig
9Z-9T~69 “Pap " 1TRdg n 20" 07 15T .S RN | OET *0g Fmpol "3g *15 »Buwag
ZIZ-EST-E9 P20 u - o €0*  95Z 1] 15 | "38 wogsTuUY *SAY BaFOIDER] *1g wosugor
9g-91-59 "P20 £q pewcThH | TeasRan | {eamzs | 01° CEC DT 15E *I8 pug *35 evmef "ag '8 s1IneD
T 110
SNEYNIN d3vauns Jsv¥a HidIm HELQIR {wlumya yaaw (5] Lo wyp e 1)
- 14 ) - 4Q IR 1334 ASYANNS Ay LAZH1S 30 INYH
3dAL gddAl HLOHET dJ3YH 0L NOud

TR 97 ¢ TEIETIT 19 00 SESDINE 15 VT TIH TVNOLLIOQY TYIOL

T =0 YRAMIONE SAVAHOTH 30 *Ld30 A9 OEEDIHD ( «%]) Nanl U0 ALID ZRNL AT QILIINES

VINIDEIA * QuovaoTy  ALT1VdIDINnK

L6 *iz TTadV

LNARANIRY F341 ‘YIMIDHIA 20 IA0D HI 10 F<E-5§ NOLLDFS

005°E 40 SSAIXT KT SMPLLVINIO0d HLIA SNAOT ANy SHILITS
SHOVATIN IATELS HTHIO 0L SNOLLIRTY

6961 *1f THERINEA A0 $¥ MEIDTYED)



7

..r...ummtm Jinmyb| o 4deg

P wum - nﬁ clahE
T e T
JIIH ~ {60 TTFIOL
TOFIDNISSULA] MBY o a oG* 737 1Tk 05 "3 wFu BT N Jeaily _ﬁhw.
VoPITNAISUO] HaN o u (il a9 T4 M E u n 12 TT2yoUgh
T0TIUNIIeT0]) MY b u Lk £o 4 105 I3 961 *2ay |dpty onig "3 mwajury
._u.w.

VITITNIIeTOn MM | JTeyday a " a1 128 (08 popaEpommoany +3g eruRATdgaedg |*ag wpomardejods

TEAETn
PEREJADETH 2110 I ™" (1] 125 _ﬁ_ﬂ Tiion _Gm "SAY UOEXDAIBS "B hh.ﬂ.ﬂunn.ﬁ
OOTISNIIEUCT MDY T I £ GET .-._.m 05 I9eE | £E7 35 I9YIJEH ‘3B uoslay
UWOFITOAZEUOD MIN " " ﬁﬂ- DDE -Nm .cm I ﬂ._.ﬁ.mbd_ BEREADT oNIaAy mm.mm—m...m.
USTITMIIEUOT Ml .. u 0"  O%I 1 EE 18 RE=3{~-TN] "1 UpIINboRl *31D suTenbowr
n I u’ &g’ Dre 8E 05 | "98 ydjopuey "I epERH "SAY ODRIOTO] .
TOFIDNIE0009Y | T day n W 91z 1TE 108 yImos 912 *3g Brey 15 In03TRg
peomjanswy | [IABIn | TeaRig | gnt o CT W BE 08 *31g T2Ing "1g ApIBqmy] *3§ [EATORY

= IID

SHYYWIN VLANS 25vd H1idIk HLdIk (#UBD L3DW 4B |] Kmaa wipyh 314
40 40 £37m L334 |Aovduns # 133418 40 IWVYN
3dAL SdAl HLONT duyH oL NOYd _

IR Zprg  QaISINOTYE TSVITIN TYNOLLIITY TVIGL

" 99%Q) ¥FANIINT SAVAHOIH 40 "I49d A4 GEEDTHD (— 2sg) NAOL ¥0 ALDD JHIL Ad {HYLINANS

YINISWTA ' @¥HIOTH

AIET Erx wrrdas

ALTTVIIDIEIM

LNIRANTNY Y941 "VINIDYMIA 30 3000 IHL 0 VSE-4¢ NDLIES

005"€ 20 SSADNE NI SNOLIVTINAOd HIIA SNAOL ONV SFLED
SADVITIH LA3ULs JIHIO QL SHOLLIDOY

6961 1§ Y2MENUM AD EY qQIIOTIHOD

IR = % o o Eoaa




on rasuiBug  adomyl Yy jo ..___n-.ﬂ
F= i o cmeis UL ERI], BOVFANG = “I°F -
oTEpIoAOTy | *XEHY Wl oT*0 (A 0% OY AOTMIBY o= “py NOTMITY| “Ig BepRTRAaA
*NoT*0
$TEpIOLOTS | "33y hAL EB*D e o5 0 eepTEIoA] = 09 "1 ‘PE NOTAIEM
FAIRIFTD | IRy *1*8 900 +:9 0% “PH ﬂm__.ﬂﬂwwmm - "y PAELIUR} QUYT PIGIULH
smIty Ae(T®A UpaL | <38y [ *i*s | 60%0 ] s 3G OIEBXVL .~ wag eqeBami; *pE TCTH 49g0H
. "N 5070
¥ "08g ‘uapIBy \pynag | taddy | LS 00 ot 0F Ty ﬂﬁ - "pg £oxl | =ag eucysemyy
*R 00
¥ *o9g fuepxey ynog | +x3dy *1*g 6"0 ot 0% Y %m..ﬁ.n - Py Aoxy, 30 Aoxj,
. f.mH o
v *oeg fmepiey yneg | +addy g A 20 ] GF (NI QUOTSOUTT = *qn foxy g Anxy
T €00
SPETAH eyTaq | "Ny 18 €00 DE 1 erey umbm - ouwey solrg " SO .
GO0
gyl ByTeq | *addy *L*s 900 9¢ 0F | suvIediig - guey volng *X SWELES
R ] | QE-D -
"IE3Y *L'5 (A : Yz (4,3 *PY Edojurg - F68T 38 " BOMNE
“1'g %0°0 (ay i)
* 33y LS €0 b o5 T T - ol * *PH ENoqEreg
: 5 HB-D P .uhLﬁ..\hE%
ha9 o | I3y *L'S ¢5*0 LE 90 09 " - *DH FOTMIEM Py
_ ® e TOoUIE WBLISD
CXMYHIN 3svE ALY Hlalm HLa © {ebonys yrne e daow mgap s i)
Ad a0 B3I CEEM (| 32¥HHNS ¥ | 1334L1S 40 INTYH
3dil adhl HLONIN AU¥YH (111 MOud

- g} UIANIONT SAVAHOIH 40 "1430 A4 OFADILHD .ﬁﬂu.sﬁE ALID HHY, AT O3LLIKANS

BRI 63°T (3ISAN034 I9VITIN TYROLLEIAaY TVIOL

PO TE 30 297 ALIIYVALNNDR

LNANANIRY P61 "YINIDHLA 40 T005 AHL JO ¥ CE-¢€ NOI1DAS

00£'¢ A0 SSADIXS N1 SNOLLY 1Nd0d HLIA SHNAOL QNY SMILID
REEL oz eunp EFOVITIIN SLIAELS YEHIA OL SKOLLIGaV



iuiBug miouyby 4o ydag

- ) o - aaNgs

1I00) UOUTY) | IEEy "L"8 L0t0 a1 (+] ‘PR TIaMTRYY - ‘P ALYiod | ' P woBuTiriacy

TXETWIH A5vd numﬂhmm Hldia HiGIM {sBunys yaom yef| Lida Fijfom 1)
Eli) A0 n_mJ___s. 5 | DY Juns AR 13JHIL 49 ZAYN

JdiL IdrL HLZNA duYH .E. wouJd
ki 218} HATIKIDONGT SAVAIIDIH 40 " L4330 AT QI¥23ID ﬁm.llﬂﬂnm NuT) ettty ALID JHY, AT QAL LIS

SATEH mm-.ﬁ HHEEDUNH ADVHTIN TYNOLLIOOdY TV.LOL
PUCHUOTE 30 A9F)  ALITVAIIININ
LNNGORTRY MG CVINI YA 20 3000 JEL 0 PS¢ NOLLOWIS
" p— A0S A0 SSYONE N1 SNOLLYINIOd H1In SNADL NV 5FI1LD
DL6T 42 1y S ETI0Y SLLNEMIE HAILO Of SNOCTL Y




On metlon of Judge Weaver, seconded by Mr, Duckworth, the
Commiagion voted to award the coniract on the following project.

Routs 64, Project G-1-T70

0.5 Mi. E. Parham Rd. - 0.7 Mf. E. Parham Rd., Henrico County. Award
of contract to low bidder, Coneut, Inc., Chicago, NMlinois

Bid $4, 500, 60
10% for engineering and additional work 430,00
Amount chargaable to project B, 2580. 010

To be financed from Richmond District's Ioteratate System Mainienance Funds.

Om motion of Mr. Fitzpatrick, secomded by Mr. Duckworth,
the Commission socepted the following report of the Commilsaion Commiitee
on Permits gnd approved changes recommended therein:

At #ts mecting of July 18, 1970, the Commismion heard &
request for review of the policy on overweight permits which became effactive
July 1, 1370, snd referred the requeat to this commitieo.

The oommtitee haog met with the hanling interests making the
reguest and hea again conferred with its conpultantz and attorneys and wishes
to make the following recommendationn:

1. &inece it appeara diairable that there be 3 umiform fes for
both single trip permits and blanket permits, i is recommended that hoth
permits be issued for o fee of $5 and that the policy he changed accordingly.

E i3 further recommended thet fees meseseed for blankeg
permits mince July I, 1970, ba adjusted to confarm with the above recommenda—
tiona,

2, Binoe it appears thai the policy 18 more restrictive In groaa
lopd for aervénin four and five axle trector<tmikr combinations than was the
former policy, and sinee i also appears that this will resnlt in a hardship
on some permit applicanta, it i recommendad that the loada permitted by
the former policy for these vehicles be continued in effeet po long as such
vehicles may be in use, but that any new squipment purchased shall be
required to gonform to the new policy,



4. Binee it also appearw thet the new policy is more reftrictive
for the movement of selfpropelled truck cranea that the former policy, it is
recommended that sush movements be continned undar tha formsr policy until
January 1, 1971, Provided, howevsr, that Iif by that date there has heen
commenosd 8 determination of routing systems over which such loads may
bz allowed $o0 move In nnoformanoe with the new polioy: euch Touting pyetems
to be determined by authorizgiion of the Depariment of Highways and at the
expanse of the spplicant, then the former policy shall remain in effeot for a
reasonahls {ime as determined by the Highway Commisafon., Reporis on the
progress of development of auch pyatema shall he made bi-montbly to the

Highway Commiseion,

4, ‘The hauling interests alpc agked for a review of fhe
self~-propalled seraper regulaiicns in the new policy and this regulation
hax booh reviewed, buf no chanpe s Trecommended.

5. It ia further recommended that the policy on overwelght
pormite as amended by the above recommendations be made effeotive
immediataly,

Bince the regulation of lasuanose of permits is one of the
continuing dutlea of the Commiesion and there are from time to time many
maitera which arige which ahould he given stody and clarification , the chairman
anked that the Committce on Permits remain in being, to be used when the
Commission needs it for this parpose.

The chairman called attention to two highway meetinga from
which ke fell the membera of the Commission mipht derive benefit and asked
that they contact My, Eure In regard t¢ ressrvations if they oould attend.
Theas meetings were; Southeastern Association of State Highway Officials,
af Mobile Alahama, October 4=7, 1970; and American Asaoclation of State
Highway Offieinls, st Hougton, Texas, November 1015, 1970,



8=-20-70

The meeting was adjourned at 11;35 8. m.




